reported to Flow by each former OMAX shareholder on a form attached to this proxy statement/prospectus as
Annex F. The election may only be made during the first fifteen days of the month following the sixth (6th) full
calendar month after the closing of the merger, and each consecutive calendar month period thereafter, through the
first fifteen days of the thirty-sixth (36th) month after the closing, with reference to the interim average share price
occurring during the prior six months then elapsed. For example, if the closing of the merger occurs on February 15,
2009, and the interim average share price for the 6 months beginning March 1, 2009 and ending August 30, 2009 is
$7.50, then an election can be made on a $7.50 basis between September 1, 2009 and September 15, 2009.

91

Edgar Filing: FLOW INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 197

Table of Contents

Flow International Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of October 31, 2008

Pro Forma Pro Forma
Flow OMAX Reclassifications Adjustments Combined

(In thousands)

ASSETS:
Current Assets:
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 23,147 $ 200 � $ (43,139)(a) $ 21,458

(3,300)(b)
(7,000)(c)
51,550(d)

Restricted Cash 470 � � � 470
Receivables, net 37,622 12,795 � � 50,417
Inventories 26,699 10,271 � 1,870(e) 38,840
Deferred Income Taxes 2,658 575 � (575)(f) 3,327

669(g)
Deferred Acquisition Costs 13,184 � � (12,031)(h) 1,153
Amounts Held in Escrow � � � 3,300(b) 3,300
Other Current Assets 7,202 1,120 � 2,000(i) 10,322
Total Current Assets 110,982 24,960 � (6,655) 129,287
Property and Equipment, net 20,715 2,920 � 23,635
Intangible Assets, net 4,294 58 � (58)(j) 35,894

31,600(k)
Goodwill 2,764 � � 12,236(l) 15,000
Deferred Income Taxes 12,182 � � 3,411(g) 15,593
Other Assets 1,140 241 � � 1,381

$ 152,077 $ 28,179 $ 40,533 $ 220,789

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY:
Current Liabilities:
Notes Payable $ 1,037 $ 5,448 � $ � $ 6,485
Long-Term Obligations � Current 1,192 384 � 12,000(d) 13,576
Accounts Payable 21,024 5,341 (306)(A) 26,060
Accrued Payroll and Related
Liabilities 7,065 1,558 � 8,623
Taxes Payable and Other Accrued
Taxes 3,341 � 306(A) (324)(g) 3,323
Deferred Income Taxes 572 � � 912(g) 1,484
Deferred Revenue 5,625 � � 5,625
Customer Deposits 5,474 � 731(B) 6,205
Other Accrued Liabilities 8,745 2,575 (731)(B) 1,625(m) 14,214

2,000(i)
Total Current Liabilities 54,075 15,306 � 16,213 85,594

Edgar Filing: FLOW INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 198

Long-Term Obligations, net 2,211 859 � 48,000(d) 51,070
Deferred Income Taxes 7,250 1,488 � (1,488)(f) 19,427

12,177(g)
Other Long-Term Liabilities 1,432 � � 1,432

64,968 17,653 74,902 157,523
Shareholders� Equity:
Series A 8% Convertible
Preferred Stock � � � � �
Common Stock 371 47 � (47)(n) 381

10(o)
Capital in Excess of Par 139,804 5,213 � (5,213)(n) 143,794

3,990(o)
Common Stock Subscriptions
Receivable (279) 279(n)
Accumulated Deficit/Retained
Earnings (45,569) 5,545 � (5,545)(n) (73,412)

(27,843)(p)
Accumulated Other Comprehensive
Loss:
Defined Benefit Plan Obligation (280) � � (280)
Cumulative Translation Adjustment, (7,217) � � (7,217)
Total Shareholders� Equity 87,109 10,526 (33,826) 63,809

$ 152,077 $ 28,179 $ 40,533 $ 220,789

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

92

Edgar Filing: FLOW INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 199

Table of Contents

Flow International Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
Year Ended April 30, 2008

Pro Forma Pro Forma
Flow OMAX Adjustments Combined

(In thousands)

Sales $ 244,259 $ 63,985 $ 308,244
Cost of Sales 142,549 40,801 (46)(j) 183,775

472(q)
Gross Margin 101,710 23,184 (426) 124,468
Operating Expenses:
Sales and Marketing 42,272 11,508 � 53,780
Research and Engineering 8,771 4,386 � 13,157
General and Administrative 33,888 5,049 � 38,937

Amortization of Purchased Intangible Assets 2,414(q) 2,414
Total Operating Expenses 84,931 20,943 2,414 108,288
Operating Income 16,779 2,241 (2,839) 16,181
Interest Income 780 1 � 781
Interest Expense (419) (468) (3,600)(r) (4,487)
Other Income (Expense), net (1,846) � � (1,846)
Income Before Provision for Income Taxes 15,294 1,774 (6,439) 10,628
Benefit (Provision) for Income Taxes 6,617 (588) 2,991(s) 9,021
Income from Continuing Operations 21,911 1,186 (3,448) 19,649
Income from Operations of Discontinued
Operations, Net of Income Tax of $230 443 � � 443
Net Income $ 22,354 $ 1,186 (3,448) $ 20,092
Income Per Share:
Basic
Income from Continuing Operation $ 0.59 $ 0.50
Discontinued Operations, Net of Income Tax 0.01 0.01
Net Income $ 0.60 $ 0.51
Diluted
Income from Continuing Operations $ 0.58 $ 0.49
Discontinued Operations, Net of Income Tax 0.01 0.01
Net Income $ 0.59 $ 0.50
Weighted Average Number of Shares:
Basic 37,421 39,601
Diluted 37,893 40,073

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

93

Edgar Filing: FLOW INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 200

Edgar Filing: FLOW INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 201

Table of Contents

Flow International Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
Six Months Ended October 31, 2008

Pro Forma Pro Forma
Flow OMAX Adjustments Combined

(In thousands)

Sales $ 117,643 $ 33,382 $ 151,025
Cost of Sales 65,873 21,713 (26)(j) 87,695

136(q)
Gross Margin 51,770 11,669 (109) 63,329
Operating Expenses:
Sales and Marketing 21,999 6,662 � 28,661
Research and Engineering 4,528 2,344 � 6,872
General and Administrative 16,169 1,414 � 17,583
Amortization of Purchased Intangible Assets � � 1,207(q) 1,207
Restructuring 1,880 � � 1,880

44,576 10,420 1,207 56,203
Operating Income 7,194 1,249 (1,316) 7,126
Interest Income 303 � � 303
Interest Expense (291) (257) (1,800)(r) (2,348)
Other Expense, net (449) � � (449)
Income Before Provision for Income Taxes 6,757 992 (3,116) 4,633
Benefit (Provision) for Income Taxes (4,831) (469) 1,122(s) (4,178)
Income from Continuing Operations 1,926 523 (1,994) 455
Income from Operations of Discontinued
Operations, Net of Income Tax of $46 89 � � 89
Net Income $ 2,015 $ 523 (1,994) $ 544
Income Per Share:
Basic
Income from Continuing Operation $ 0.05 $ 0.01
Discontinued Operations, Net of Income Tax 0.00 0.00
Net Income $ 0.05 $ 0.01
Diluted
Income from Continuing Operations 0.05 0.01
Discontinued Operations, Net of Income Tax 0.00 0.00
Net Income 0.05 0.01
Weighted Average Number of Shares:
Basic 37,593 39,773
Diluted 37,596 39,776

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.